Tangipahoa Parish Council Tangipahoa Parish Gordon A Burgess Governmental Building 206 East Mulberry Street, Amite, LA 70422 Regular Meeting Immediately Following Public Hearing June 10, 2024

ADDENDUM

PUBLIC HEARING on Introduced Ordinances: Monday, June 24, 2024, at 5:30 pm

1. INTRODUCTION of T.P. Ordinance No. 24-27 - An Ordinance to amend and enact Chapter 40-Special Districts, Article II-Fire Protection District, Division 2. Fire Protection District No. 1, Section 40-44-Created; Boundaries - to include Town of Roseland

Jill DeSouge Clerk of Council

<u>Published on Tangipahoa Parish Government website at www.tangipahoa.org</u> and posted @ T.P. Gordon A. Burgess Governmental Building June 6, 2024

In Accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, If You Need Special Assistance, please contact Jill DeSouge at 985-748-2290 prior to 12:00pm (cst) on meeting day describing the Assistance that is necessary.

T.P. Ordinance No. 24-27

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AND ENACT CHAPTER 40-SPECIAL DISTRICTS, ARTICLE II-FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT, DIVISION 2. FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT NO. 1, SECTION 40-44-CREATED; BOUNDARIES

– TO INCLUDE TOWN OF ROSELAND

WHEREAS, TPFPD 1 was created by Section 40-44 of the Code of Ordinances for Tangipahoa Parish; and

WHEREAS, TPFPD 1's geographical boundaries are the Third Ward in Tangipahoa Parish, less and except the corporate limits of the Town of Roseland; and

WHEREAS, TPFPD 1 and the Town of Roseland have entered into an Intergovernmental Cooperative Endeavor Agreement for TPFPD 1 to provide fire protection, emergency medical services, hazardous material response, fire prevention, and other related fire responder services ("Fire Services") to Roseland; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Roseland seeks approval to be added to the Tangipahoa Parish Fire Protection District Number One boundaries; and

NOW THEREFOR BE IT ORDAINED, by Tangipahoa Parish Council Government-President, acting as the governing authority State of Louisiana, Chapter 40 is amended as follows:

Chapter 40 SPECIAL DISTRICTS ARTICLE II. FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

DIVISION 2. FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT NO. 1

Sec. 40-44. Created; boundaries.

(a) There is hereby created a fire protection district to be known as Tangipahoa Parish Fire Protection District No. 1. The boundaries of the district are hereby fixed as follows:

All property contained within the territorial limits of the third ward of Tangipahoa Parish, Louisiana, except that property contained within the corporate limits of the Village of Roseland, Louisiana, the boundaries of the district to include all the property contained within the corporate limits of the Town of Amite City, Louisiana and the Town of Roseland, Louisiana, said municipalities being the only incorporated municipalities included therein.

(b) The Town of Amite City is hereby called upon to consider the boundaries of the district as herein fixed and by proper resolution of its mayor and board of aldermen, to concur in and consent to such boundaries. After such concurrence by the Town of Amite City, the action of the parish council fixing the boundaries shall be considered final and conclusive and notice of the formation of the district and the fixing of the boundaries thereof shall be forthwith given by publication as required by law.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, amending the original boundaries of Tangipahoa Parish Fire Protection District No. 1 to include property contained within the corporate limits of the Town of Roseland is contingent upon and subject to the application and collection of any and all ad valorem and sales taxes levied in the original boundaries of the district.

This ordinance having been submitted in writing, having been introduced at a public meeting of the Tangipahoa Parish Council, discussed at a public hearing of said council and was submitted to an official vote of the Tangipahoa Parish Council shall take effect immediately upon the signature of the Tangipahoa Parish President.

On motion by_ and seconded by _, the foregoing ordinance was hereby declared adopted on this 24th day of June, 2024 by the following roll-call vote:

YEAS:			
NAYS:			
ABSENT:			
NOT VOTING:			

ATTEST:

Jill DeSouge		David P. Vial		
Clerk of Council		Chairman		
Tangipahoa Parish	Council	Tangipahoa Parish Council		
INTRODUCED:	June 10, 2024			
PUBLISHED:	June 20, 2024	OFFICIAL JOURNAL Hammond	Daily Star	
ADOPTED BY TP	C: June 24, 2024			
DELIVERED TO I	PRESIDENT:	day of June, 2024 at		
APPROVED BY P	RESIDENT:			
	Ro	obby Miller	Date	
VETOED BY PRE	SIDENT:			
	R	obby Miller	Date	
RECEIVED FROM	1 PRESIDENT: _	day of June, 2024 at		